

CASE NOS. 09-6108 AND 09-6123

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

vs.

STEVEN DALE GREEN,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

**APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**s/ Darren C. Wolff
2615 Taylorsville Rd.
Louisville, Kentucky 40205
(502) 451-3911
darrenwolff@dcwolff.com**

Of Counsel (*Pro Bono*)

**s/ Frank W. Heft, Jr.
s/ Scott. T. Wendelsdorf
s/ Patrick J. Bouldin
Office of the Federal Defender
200 Theatre Building
629 Fourth Avenue
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 584-0525
frank_heft@fd.org
scott_wendelsdorf@fd.org
patrick_bouldin@fd.org**

Counsel of Record for Appellant.

Corporate Affiliate -Financial Interest Disclosure Statement

Appellant is an individual criminal defendant and, as such, is exempt from the requirements of 6th Cir. R. 26.1.

Table of Contents

Corporate Affiliate/Financial Interest Disclosure Statement.	i
Table of Contents.	ii
Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities.	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xiv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.	1
Statement of the Issues.	1
Statement of the Case.	1
Statement of the Facts.	4
Summary of Argument.	11
Arguments.	12
I. The Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act (MEJA) (18 U.S.C. § 3261) is unconstitutional because it violates the separation of powers, the non-delegation doctrine, and Equal Protection and Due Process under the Fifth Amendment.	12
A. Standard of Review.	12
B. Raising the MEJA Issue.	12
C. Background of MEJA.	13
D. The MEJA Statute.	14
E. Discussion.	15
1. Differences between military and civilian systems of justice.	16
A. Military Penalties.	18
B. Civilian Penalties.	18
2. Separation of powers and non-delegation doctrines.	23
A. Congress has the exclusive power to define crimes, the range and type of punishment, and adjudicative procedures and cannot delegate that power to the Executive Branch.	24

B. MEJA is an unconstitutional delegation by the Congress to the Executive of the exclusive power to Congress to define crimes, ranges and types of punishment, and adjudicative procedures.....	26
C. Green’s prosecution in federal court violates equal protection.	30
D. Green’s prosecution in federal court violates due process.....	34
II. Appellant was subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ - 10 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>). The district court was therefore without jurisdiction to try him under the Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act (MEJA) (18 U.S.C. § 3261).....	40
A. Standard of Review.....	41
B. Raising the Issue.	41
C. Discussion.....	41
Conclusion.....	54

Table of Cases, Statutes, and other Authorities

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).	31, 34
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S.Ct. 2229, 171 L.Ed.2d 41 (2008).	24
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 55 (2009).	32
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	31
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).	35
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	32
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. Of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189, (1989).....	35
<i>Does v. Munoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6 th Cir. 2007).	35
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).	36
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. Of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 2146, 170 L.Ed.2d 975 (2008).	32, 34
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).	34
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> 488 U.S. 966 (1988).	30

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	24
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	27
<i>Kroger Co. v. Malese Foods Corp.</i> , 437 F.3d 506 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	35
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	31
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	27, 30
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	26
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950).....	34
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	42
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Angel C.</i> , 245 Conn. 93, 715 A.2d 652 (1998).....	39
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 675 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1996).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Skakel</i> , 276 Conn. 633, 888 A.2d 985, 1007 (Conn. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> 549 U.S. 1030 (2006).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	35
<i>United States v. Arnt</i> , 474 F.3d 1159 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	13

<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 41 M.J. 337 (Ct.App. Armed Forces 1994).	42
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> 534 U.S. 887 (2001).	14
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 478 F.2d 1329 (6 th Cir. 1973, <i>cert. denied</i> 414 U.S. 866 (1973)).	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 62 M.J. 645 (A.F.Ct.Crim.App. 2006) affirmed 64 M.J. 445 (Ct.App.Armed Forces 2007).	17
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 68 M.J. 548 (Army Ct.Crim.App. 2009).	42, 43
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2 nd Cir. 2000)..	13, 14
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 63 M.J. 98 (Ct.App. Armed Forces 2006).. . . .	42, 43, 52
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 66 M.J. 273 (Ct.App. Armed Forces 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 310, 172 L.Ed.2d 153 (2008)..	43
<i>United States v. Keels</i> , 48 M.J. 431 (Ct. App. Armed Forces 1998).	43
<i>United States v. King</i> , 27 M.J. 327 (C.M.A. 1989)..	42, 43, 52
<i>United States v. King</i> , 42 M.J. 79 (Ct.App. Armed Forces 1995).	43
<i>United States v. Meadows</i> , 13 M.J. 165 (C.M.A., 1982).	43
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 29 C.M.R. 168, 11USCMA 352, 1960 WL 4477 (Ct. Military Appeals 1960), review denied 29 C.M.R. 586, 1960 WL 4984 (1960).	22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)..	52, 53
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..	35
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 535 F.3d 446 (6 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 2030, 173 L.Ed.2d 1117 (2009)..	23

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 53 M.J. 316 (Ct.App. Armed Forces 2000).	43
<i>Vanderbush v. Smith</i> , 45 M.J. 590 (Army Ct.Crim.App. 1996) affirmed 47 M.J. 56 (Ct.App. Armed Forces 1997)..	52, 53
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).	32
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 67 M.J. 765 (A.F.Ct.Crim.App. 2009).	42, 43, 52
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)..	31
<i>Willenbring v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 225 (4 th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 117 (2009).	42
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).	27

Statutes

10 U.S.C. 101(13)(A).	15
10 U.S.C. § 801.	1, 15, 40
10 U.S.C. § 802(a).	32
10 U.S.C. § 802, Art. 2(a).	15
10 U.S.C. § 832, Art. 32(a).	17
10 U.S.C. § 832, Art. 32(b).	17
10 U.S.C, § 860(c)(2), Art. 60.	22
10 U.S.C. § 881, Art. 81.	18
10 U.S.C. § 906, Art. 106.	19
10 U.S.C. § 918, Art. 120(1).	18

10 U.S.C. § 918, Art. 120(4).	18
10 U.S.C. § 920, Art. 120.	18
10 U.S.C. § 1168.	43
10 U.S.C. § 1168 (a).	43
10 U.S.C. § 1169.	43
18 U.S.C. § 7(3).	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C).	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(i).	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)(1).	3, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1117.	18
18 U.S.C. § 1117(b).	18
18 U.S.C. § 2241(a).	14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2242(1).	14
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a).	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
18 U.S.C. § 3261.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3261(1)(d)(2).	33

18 U.S.C. § 3261(2).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3261(a).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3261(a)(1).	13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3261(c).....	53
18 U.S.C. § 3261(d).....	32, 41, 53
18 U.S.C. § 3261(d)(2).	30, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2)(A).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2)(B).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2)(C).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2)(D).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(c)(6).	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(c)(9).	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(c)(11).	3
18 U.S.C. § 3591(c)(16).	3
21 U.S.C. § 201(h).....	28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 202(b).....	29

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Other Authorities

Army Regulation (AR) 635-10..... *passim*

Army Regulation (AR) 635-40..... 47

Army Regulation (AR) 635-200..... *passim*

DA Form 4856 (General Counseling Form)..... 48, 50

Department of Defense Form 214 (DD 214). *passim*

Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) 635.020..... 38

Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) 640.010..... 38

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM)..... 17, 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶5, Art. 81(e)..... 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶43, Art. 118(a)(1). 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶43, Art. 118(a)(4). 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶43, Art. 118(e)..... 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶45, Art. 120(f)(1)..... 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶45, Art. 120(f)(2)..... 18

Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM), ¶45, Art. 120(f)(3)..... 18

MEJA (Pub.L. 106-523, 114 Stat. 2488). *passim*

Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 103(6). 19

Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 202(c)(1).	44
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 705(b).	19
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 705(b)(2)(E).	19
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1002.	20
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1003.	19
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1003(b)(7).	18
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1004(e).	19
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1009(a).	20
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1009(e).	20
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1105(a).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1105(b)(2)(D).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1106.	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1106(a).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1106(d)(1).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1106(d)(3)(B).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1107.	21, 22
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1107(b)(1).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1107(b)(3)(A)(ii).	21
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1107(d)(1).	21, 22

Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1107(d)(2).	22
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1201.	20
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1203(b).	20
Rules of Courts-Martial (RCM) 1204.	20
The Federalist No. 47, p. 325 (J.Cooke ed. 1961).	25
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Ch. 47, Title 10.	15, 41
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article 32.	17
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article 106.	19
United States Constitution, Article I, § 1.	24, 25, 26
United States Constitution, Article I, § 8, Clause 14.	52
United States Constitution, Article II, § 1.	24
United States Constitution, Article III, § 1.	24
United States Constitution, 5 th Amendment.	31
United States Constitution, 5 th Amendment, Due Process.	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, 5 th Amendment, Equal Protection.	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, 6 th Amendment.	17
United States Constitution, 14 th Amendment.	31, 36
United States Sentencing Table, Application Note 2 (Ch.5, Part A).	11
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(b).	23

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... 23
